

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: W.P.No.5922 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
3)	25.03.2025	<u>CGR, J.</u> Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Services-II seeks further time to file counter-affidavit. 2. Let counter-affidavit be filed within four weeks and reply-affidavit, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter. 3. List the matter after 8 (eight) weeks. <u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u> Petitioner was appointed as School Assistant (Social Studies) on 09.11.2000 and later was promoted on 15.09.2012 as Head Master Grade-II. By proceedings, dated 27.02.2013, she was placed under suspension pending enquiry on the allegation that she submitted false caste certificate during the selection process. The same came to be challenged in O.A.No.1831 of 2013 before the A.P. Administrative Tribunal. The Tribunal, by order, dated 18.03.2013, suspended the suspension order, dated 27.02.2013, with a direction to the respondents therein to reinstate petitioner into service. Despite the same, petitioner has not been reinstated even till now nor she	

was paid subsistence allowance in terms of the suspension order. Further, after suspension, till today, the respondents have neither issued any charge memo nor initiated any disciplinary action.

2. Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Services-II, on instructions, submitted that the 4th respondent District Educational Officer addressed a letter, dated 28.08.2015, to the District Revenue Officer, Visakhapatnam, requesting to take steps for cancellation of the alleged fraudulent caste certificate and they are awaiting the action taken report.

3. Apparently, upon the Tribunal passing interim order suspending the suspension order, dated 27.02.2013, with a direction to reinstate petitioner back into service, the respondents having not challenged the said order are bound to implement the same. Since, the respondents have neither issued charge memo., nor taken any steps initiating disciplinary proceedings, there shall be interim direction to respondents to reinstate petitioner into service forthwith pending further orders.

CGR, J.

CS