



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN
IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

WP NO: 5922 OF 2025

Between:

T Varalakshmi, Aged 52 years, School Assistant (Social) (u/s), R/o Dokuluru,
Paderu Mandal, Visakhapatnam District.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 5922 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Secretariat Building, Velagapudi Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner AND Director of School Education, Government of Andhra Pradesh, 4TH Floor, B Block, VTPS Road, Bhimaraju Gutta, Ibrahimpatnam, Vijayawada.
3. The Regional Joint Director of School Education, Kakinada, East Godavari District.
4. The District Educational Officer, Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri MANOJ KUMAR BETHAPUDI

Counsel for the Respondent : GP FOR SERVICES II

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents 2 to 4 to reinstate the petitioner in to services, Pending disposal of WP No. 5922 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

"Petitioner was appointed as School Assistant (Social Studies) on 09.11.2000 and later was promoted on 15.09.2012 as Head Master Grade-II. By proceedings, dated 27.02.2013, she was placed under suspension pending enquiry on the allegation that she submitted false caste certificate during the selection process. The same came to be challenged in O.A.No.1831 of 2013 before the A.P. Administrative Tribunal. The Tribunal, by order, dated 18.03.2013, suspended the suspension order, dated 27.02.2013, with a direction to the respondents therein to reinstate petitioner into service. Despite the same, petitioner has not been reinstated even till now nor she was paid subsistence allowance in terms of the suspension order. Further, after suspension, till today, the respondents have neither issued any charge memo nor initiated any disciplinary action. ✓

2. Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Services-II, on instructions, submitted that the 4th respondent District Educational Officer addressed a letter, dated 28.08.2015, to the District Revenue Officer, Visakhapatnam, requesting to take steps for cancellation of the alleged fraudulent caste certificate and they are awaiting the action taken report.

3. Apparently, upon the Tribunal passing interim order suspending the suspension order, dated 27.02.2013, with a direction to reinstate petitioner back into service, the respondents having not challenged the said order are bound to implement the same. Since, the respondents have neither issued charge memo., nor taken any steps initiating disciplinary proceedings, there shall be interim direction to respondents to reinstate petitioner into service forthwith pending further orders." ✓

Sd/- K: KASIRAO ACHARI
A ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For A

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, The State of Andhra Pradesh, School Education Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.(by SPECIAL MESSENGER)
2. The Commissioner AND Director of School Education, Government of Andhra Pradesh, 4TH Floor, B Block, VTPS Road, Bhimaraju Gutta, Ibrahimpatnam, Vijayawada.
3. The Regional Joint Director of School Education, Kakinada, East Godavari District.
4. The District Educational Officer, Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District.(Nos. 2 to 4 By RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. MANOJ KUMAR BETHAPUDI Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES II ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

CGR,J

DATED:25/03/2025

POST AFTER EIGHT WEEKS

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
WP.No.5922 of 2025

INTERIM DIRECTION

